

No. 21-348

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

**JOHNSON & JOHNSON AND JOHNSON &  
JOHNSON CONSUMER COMPANIES, INC.,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**LYNN FITCH, Attorney General of  
the State of Mississippi, ex rel.  
THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,**  
*Respondent.*

---

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE MISSISSIPPI SUPREME COURT**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PERSONAL CARE  
PRODUCTS COUNCIL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

Thomas T. Locke  
*Counsel of Record*  
Esther Slater McDonald  
Renée B. Appel  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
975 F Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 828-5000  
tlocke@seyfarth.com

*Counsel for Personal Care Products Council*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Mississippi Supreme Court’s Decision Threatens the Role of the FDA and the Congressional Mandate for the FDA to Establish a Uniform Regulatory Framework for Cosmetics.....	4
A. Congress granted the FDA with the authority to regulate cosmetics labeling, ensuring uniform requirements.....	5
B. Absent qualifying for an exemption, a state’s labeling requirement is preempted by the FDCA.....	6
C. The Mississippi Supreme Court’s decision will subject consumers and manufacturers to inconsistent and often indiscernible labeling requirements.....	8
II. Ignoring the FDA’s Response to the Citizen Petitions Denies the Effect of Federal Regulators’ Final Agency Action.....	11

A. Failing to give the FDA’s decision preemptive effect undermines the role of federal agencies and invites unnecessary litigation .....	12
B. The FDA has the expertise and resources to decide the very issue that the State AG seeks to reconsider.....	14
C. Enabling parties to challenge the FDA’s final agency action through purported consumer protection litigation improperly disregards the APA .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Cervený v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	6-7
<i>Critcher v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 959 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2020).....	6, 9
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 910 (2004) .....	8
<i>Estee Lauder, Inc. v. U.S. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1989) .....	15, 17
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 426 U.S. 941 (1976) .....	16
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	12
<i>Henley v. Food &amp; Drug Admin. (Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.)</i> , 873 F. Supp. 776 (E.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff’d sub nom. Henley v. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 77 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>In re Incretin-Based Therapies Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 13-MD-2452-AJB-MDD, 2021 WL 880316 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2021) .....	12-13

<i>In re Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 645 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride and Nalaxone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-md-2445 (MDL No. 2445), 2019 WL 4735520 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2019) .....	12
<i>Int’l Fabricare Inst. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) .....	13
<i>Moe v. MTD Prod., Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 179 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>O’Connor v. Henkel Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-5547 ARR MDG, 2015 WL 5922183 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015) .....	5
<i>Schering Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 995 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	13
<i>Young v. L’Oreal, Inc.</i> , No. 21CV0446GHWKHP, 2021 WL 2295625 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2021), <i>report and recommendation adopted sub nom.</i> <i>Young v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , No. 1:21-CV-00446-GHW, 2021 WL 2292341 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2021) .....	5, 8

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	12
----------------------------------	----

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. Chapter 5.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 553(e) .....	11
5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	6
21 U.S.C. § 321(m).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 362(a) .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 371(a) .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 379(e) .....	8
21 U.S.C. § 379r(d)(2) .....	8
21 U.S.C. § 379s.....	6, 7, 8
21 U.S.C. § 379s(a).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 379s(b).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 379s(b)(1) .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 379s(b)(3) .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 379s(d) .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)(D).....	5
Miss. Code § 75-24-5.....	2

**REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. § 1.21..... 5

21 C.F.R. § 10.10..... 11

21 C.F.R. § 10.25(a) ..... 11

21 C.F.R. § 10.45(d) ..... 15

21 C.F.R. § 701..... 6

21 C.F.R. § 740..... 6

21 C.F.R. § 740(1) ..... 6

21 C.F.R. § 740.1(a) ..... 6

21 C.F.R. § 740.1(b) ..... 11

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

*Comment on Proposed Regulations and  
Submit Petitions,*  
[https://www.fda.gov/regulatory-  
information/dockets-management/comment-  
proposed-regulations-and-submit-petitions](https://www.fda.gov/regulatory-information/dockets-management/comment-proposed-regulations-and-submit-petitions)  
(last visited Oct. 1, 2021)..... 14, 16
